
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION POLICY WORKING 
GROUP MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 6 October 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Second Floor Conference Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent 
ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Monique Bonney, Alastair Gould (Vice-Chair), 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, 
Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 5 October 2022. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the room and by speaking at a meeting, whether in person 
or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording being 
published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes are signposted, one directly to a fire escape at the end of 
the corridor, the other to the stairs opposite the lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the nearest 
safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of the car 
park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the building until 
advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 July 2022 (Minute Nos. 
172 – 178) as a correct record.  
  

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

Part A Report for Recommendation to the Policy & Resources Committee 
 

 

5.  Local Plan Review Update and Next Steps 
 

3 - 8 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 28 September 2022 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3659/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2006-Jul-2022%2019.00%20Planning%20and%20Transportation%20Policy%20Working%20Group.pdf?T=1


 Page 1 of 6 

Planning & Transportation Policy Working Group 

Meeting Date 6 October 2022 

Report Title Local Plan Review Update & Next Steps 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Flo Churchill, Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officer Jill Peet, Planning Policy Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To recommend to Policy & Resources committee the 
published LDS is suspended and Regulation 19 
consultation paused until the LURB gains Royal Assent 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the risks associated with progressing the 

Local Plan Review in light of recent changes in central government personnel and 
delays with expected policy guidance at the national level. The prospectus of 
proposed changes to national policy and guidance was expected in July but has 
not been published and there is no date for publication in the public domain.  The 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill (LURB) is progressing but there is uncertainty 
around ‘direction of travel’ as the new Prime Minister and Planning Minister set 
out their positions on planning and infrastructure. 
 

1.2 The published LDS states the council will proceed to Reg 19 consultation in 
October/ November/ December 2022.  Had the prospectus of changes been 
published as expected, officers would have been able to take into consideration 
the impacts of these changes to national guidance on the content of the emerging 
plan document (Reg 19).  A new minister for Levelling Up was appointed on 6 
September (the third one this year) and on 21 September the Housing and 
Planning Minister was confirmed as Lee Rowley.  Given the changes to key 
personnel, the likelihood of the prospectus being published before the end of the 
year is looking unrealistic. 
 

1.3 In order to avoid abortive work and undertake consultation that would then have 
to be repeated, it is right that the council take stock of the situation in light of this 
considerable uncertainty.  This is particularly relevant because of recent 
discourse from government ministers where they have commented on housing 
numbers and greenfield developments with the implication that change to 
government policy is coming.  Despite these comments, the change of direction 
of policy has not yet been forthcoming.  The Planning Inspectorate (PINS) 
maintains the view that government policy requires local planning authorities to 
deliver their full Local Housing Need (LHN) as determined by the standard 
method approach unless there are exceptional circumstances.  To date, officers 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 Page 2 of 6 

have not been able to identify a single example of where a sound plan with a 
number below the LHN has been delivered. 
 

1.4 Given the significant risks associated with progressing to Regulation 19 
consultation as per the published LDS, the recommendation is to pause formal 
stages of the Local Plan Review until the LURB gains Royal Assent. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The government sought to introduce a complete overhaul of the planning system.  

Measures were set out in the White Paper: Planning for the Future in August 
2020.  This was accompanied by proposals to change existing national policy and 
guidance that would see, amongst other things, the introduction of First Homes as 
an affordable housing product and amendments to the standard method 
calculation that resulted in yet another significant uplift to housing numbers for 
most local planning authorities in Kent. 
 

2.2 The proposed uplift to housing numbers in August 2020, nicknamed the ‘mutant 
algorithm’ was subsequently withdrawn.  However, the current method is still 
based on the 2014 based Household Projections.  Some of the proposed 
changes to the planning system have been introduced through amendments to 
existing regulations and through the enactment of the Environment Act.  Further 
changes are expected (as should be set out in the prospectus) and the Levelling 
Up and Regeneration Bill (LURB) includes further proposals.  The LURB has now 
had its second reading and is at committee stage. 
 

2.3 The council has always expressed concern about its ability to deliver the housing 
numbers required for Swale through the ‘standard method’ approach.  
Government ministers have confirmed it is for local authorities to determine the 
housing numbers for their local plan.  It is clear there is a disconnect between the 
idea of local planning authorities determining their own housing number and the 
reality of regulation and legislation.  The National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) is very clear that the number of homes needed should be informed by a 
local housing need assessment using the standard method unless exceptional 
circumstances justify an alternative approach.  The council has not been able to 
demonstrate “exceptional circumstances” in this regard.  Although around 60% of 
this borough is subject to high level constraints, the expectation is that the 
remaining 40% can shoulder the burden of housing development pressure.  
There are simply no easy choices and much of the remaining 40% is subject to 
local level constraints where development is discouraged unless there are no 
realistic alternatives.   
 

2.4 As part of the LPR process, the council has looked at several strategic growth 
options and to date has supported a more dispersed pattern of development 
overall.  In delivering the needs of the current local plan and the numbers 
required for the Review, the way to deliver a more dispersed pattern of 
development sees a focus at the eastern end of the borough.  The western end of 
the borough (Sittingbourne and Newington), along with the Isle of Sheppey at 
Minster has long been the focus for growth, being part of the ‘Thames Gateway’ 

Page 4



 Page 3 of 6 

area.  There is a number of strategic sites at Sittingbourne, Iwade and Minster 
with planning permission and/or are under construction.  Further strategic 
development allocations in and around Sittingbourne are likely to be problematic.  
Planning permission has been granted for around 2,800 dwellings at Iwade, 
north-east Sittingbourne and south- west Sittingbourne.  Historically, viability at 
the Sittingbourne end of the borough has been finely balanced and while there 
are a significant number of dwellings in the pipeline in this general location, 
additional allocations to the west of Sittingbourne is likely to overheat the market, 
impact viability and subsequently, impact delivery.  This is on top of transport and 
traffic issues that would need to be resolved with considerable investment as the 
road network capacity at both Grovehurst and M2 J5 (including planning 
improvements) are designed to meet requirements of the adopted local plan only.  
There continues to be issues with air quality on the A2 at Newington and Keycol 
that would be exacerbated by additional development without significant 
mitigation.  Where small individual sites on their own in this broad location may 
not severely impact air quality, collectively, they would be highly significant and is 
a cross-boundary issue with Medway. 
 

2.5 Traffic capacity and air quality issues between Sittingbourne and Faversham also 
limit development opportunities which would again require significant 
infrastructure investment both in terms of the highways network and to support 
active travel, noting the existing of an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) on 
the A2 at Teynham.  With this in mind, the council has, to date, focussed potential 
allocations (in line with a dispersed strategy) at the most sustainable locations 
and looked at areas where development could yield benefits for both new and 
existing communities by providing additional infrastructure and greater 
opportunities for more active travel to move away from reliance on the private car. 
These have been in areas where the investment of new development would 
provide a boost to existing centres with train stations. 
 

2.6 Development allocations to the east of the borough, particularly at Faversham 
have the potential to achieve these aims with the delivery of a sustainable urban 
extension to the south and south east of the town.  The quantum of development 
proposed would yield additional community infrastructure including for education, 
health, open space and walking and cycling routes into the town.  However, the 
capacity issues at M2 J7 Brenley Corner are well documented and although this 
scheme features in RIS3 (the government’s Road Investment Strategy), there are 
no firm proposals for the required improvements.  This, in turn impacts delivery 
timescales for development at Faversham and at Canterbury.  This uncertainty 
also impacts on the council’s ability to deliver a sound plan as this much needed 
improvement is entirely within the control of central government. 
 

2.7 LPR consultation confirms there is no consensus from our communities about 
where development should go.  There is considerable concern around existing 
infrastructure capacity in particular.  While a key benefit of new development is 
the infrastructure that it brings with it, it cannot make up for existing deficiencies.  
A common response to our consultations has been the number of new homes 
required of Swale is simply too great. 
 

Page 5



 Page 4 of 6 

2.8 Significant change to national policy is on its way.  This is coming in the form of 
the LURB and further changes to current regulations, policy and guidance.  This 
was expected in July, in the form of a prospectus but with a new prime minister 
and minister for Levelling Up it is likely they will need some time to consider the 
direction of travel before continuing with the programme of reforms.  With all of 
this uncertainty, there is no benefit to progressing to Reg 19 in what is, a policy 
vacuum.  Given the forthcoming changes to the NPPF there is a strong likelihood 
that a draft plan would need to be amended to respond to that.  This would result 
in the need for changes to be made to the document and for a further consultation 
to be undertaken before submission to the Secretary of State. 
 

2.9 There is an obligation under regulation 10A of the Local Plan Regulations for 
reviews of a plan to be completed within 5 years of adoption.  The PPG provides 
additional guidance in this respect at ID: 61-062-20190315.  However, taking 
those points into account does not preclude the Council from decision to delay 
progression of the LPR until the LURB receives Royal Assent. 
 

2.10 The evidence to demonstrate a plan number lower than the standard method has 
not yet been secured in existing evidence because the government will, under 
current policy, allow development to take place in areas that are cherished by our 
communities despite emphasising the planning system is about good ‘place 
making’ and not a ‘numbers game’. 
 

2.11 Any Reg 19 consultation that takes place during the next 12 months or so is likely 
to need to be redone to take into account any revisions to national policy.  It is 
also unlikely that any draft plan that is acceptable to Members and meets the 
‘soundness’ tests of the NPPF could be achieved at this point in time. 
 

2.12 Undoubtedly, it is far from ideal to delay having an up-to-date local plan.  
However, this must be weighed up against other risks including progressing with 
a plan that is not sound or cannot deliver the right development for the borough.  
An out-of-date plan risks speculative applications for development, but the council 
is already inundated, and any new plan should be the right plan.  Speculative 
development proposals are still required to meet the objectives of delivering 
sustainable development and comply with local policies compliant with the NPPF. 
 

2.13 The Council has not been able to demonstrate a five year housing land supply 
since February 2019 but the gap is narrowing as delayed schemes start to come 
forward. The latest published figure (July 2022) is 4.8 years for the monitoring 
year 2020/21.  The survey work for the most recent monitoring year, 2021/22 is 
now completed and demonstrates delivery of 1050 dwellings against the local 
plan target of 776 dwellings for that year.  While the calculations for determining 
housing land supply take into consideration a number of other, complex factors, 
the completions number demonstrates the general direction of travel.  The 
necessary analysis work is underway and a new Housing Land Supply Position 
Statement will be published in draft later this year.  It cannot be finalised until the 
Housing Delivery Test is published in early 2023 to finalise the buffer to be 
applied (5% or 20%). 
 

Page 6



 Page 5 of 6 

2.14 Local plan preparation should be done in accordance with the published Local 
Development Scheme (LDS).  Clearly, should the proposed approach be agreed, 
this would not be the case.  However, given the lack of necessary information and 
detail required, it is not possible at this time to prepare a revised LDS.  It would be 
prudent to add an explanatory note to the relevant webpages to explain our 
approach, i.e. that the Regulation 19 consultation is paused for approximately 12 
months.  A revised LDS would then be prepared as soon as practicable to set out 
the new timetable. 
 

2.15 During the pause, there is still much to do.  The planning policy team will continue 
to work on the evidence base, making sure it is up-to-date and proportionate to 
support a sound plan.  Work is already underway to assess the policies and 
proposals of the adopted local plan, Bearing Fruits for compliance with the NPPF.  
This is an important exercise because it helps to establish how much weight 
should be given to existing policies in determining planning applications.  This is 
particularly important now that the adopted local plan is five years old. 
 

2.16 Work on refining emerging policies and proposals will continue to secure delivery 
of sustainable growth, wider health and wellbeing benefits and respond to 
mitigating the impacts of climate change as well as securing required new 
infrastructure.  It will be essential to continue keeping a close eye on the LURB 
and other national policy changes (including secondary legislation forthcoming 
from the Environment Act) so that when the time comes, a revised LDS can be 
prepared and consultation and submission of the LPR can take place during the 
transitional period which is usually six months from the date of Royal Assent. 

 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The proposal is for the published LDS to be suspended and Regulation 19 

consultation paused until the LURB gains Royal Assent. 
 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The alternative option is to progress as planned under the LDS but this approach 

carries significant risk and is unlikely to result in a sound plan for the reasons set 
out above.  Therefore, there are no realistic alternatives. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The local plan review itself has been subject to public consultation.  The 

discussion at this Working Group meeting will be summarised and tabled as part 
of the report to be presented to the Policy & Resources committee on 16 October 
2022. 

 
 

Page 7



 Page 6 of 6 

6 Implications 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The LPR is responsible for delivering the spatial elements of the 
corporate plan, i.e. Objectives 1, 2 and 3. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The LPR is prepared in line with existing resources. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Preparation of a local plan is a statutory requirement, prepared 
under a national  

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this stage 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

The Local Plan will be supported by its own Sustainability 
Appraisal and Habitats Regulation Assessment at each key stage 
in decision making. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified at this stage 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified at this stage 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 

Page 8


	Agenda
	5 Local Plan Review Update and Next Steps



Minutes of the meeting


- 295 – 
  

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION POLICY WORKING GROUP 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held via Microsoft Teams on Thursday 6 October 
2022 from 7.00 pm - 7.40 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Monique Bonney, Alastair Gould 
(Vice-Chair), Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas and Mike Whiting (Substitute for Councillor Peter 
Marchington). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Flo Churchill, Eze Ekeledo, Kingsley Izundu, Kellie 
MacKenzie, Jo Millard, Jill Peet, Larissa Reed, Anna Stonor and Aaron Wilkinson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Tim Gibson, Ken Rowles and Roger 
Truelove. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Peter Marchington and Ghlin Whelan. 
 

364 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 

Not applicable as the meeting was held virtually. 
 

365 MINUTES  
 

The Chair asked that the minutes be deferred for consideration at the next meeting 
so that notes from the informal meetings could also be included.  This was agreed 
by Members. 
 

366 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No interests were declared. 
 
Part A Minutes for recommendation to Policy & Resources Committee 

367 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS  
 

The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report which set-out the risks of 
progressing the Local Plan Review (LPR) in light of recent changes in Central 
Government personnel and delays with expected policy guidance at national level.  
She advised that it was recommended to delay the LPR timetable so that any 
formal consultation could take place when the Council had greater certainty about 
the government’s direction of travel.  She advised that detailed work on the LPR 
would continue with a view to being able to undertake the Regulation 19 
consultation under the transitional arrangements once the Levelling-Up and 
Regeneration Bill (LURB) had gained Royal Assent.  She explained that it would 
likely mean a delay to a Regulation 19 consultation of around 12 to 18 months. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager spoke about the significant changes at national level 
and the proposed planning system which were put forward in August 2020 with the 
publication of a Planning White Paper.  Subsequently, an alternative approach was 
followed which proposed changes to existing regulation, policy and guidance.  The 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 6 October 2022  

 

- 296 – 

prospectus of changes to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which 
was expected in July 2022 had not been forthcoming. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager said that delaying the Regulation 19 consultation 
allowed for policy at the national level to settle down and avoid abortive work and 
allowed for consideration of longer consultation time frames.  She assured 
Members that the commitment to producing a LPR remained, and officers 
recommended it be paused for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager said that officers would continue to work on the 
evidence base, making sure it was up-to-date and proportionate to support a sound 
plan.  Work was already underway to assess the policies and proposals of the 
adopted local plan for compliance with the NPPF.  Officers would continue to keep 
a close eye on the LURB and other national policy changes, including new 
responsibility forthcoming from the Environment Act so that a revised Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) could be prepared and formal consultation and 
submission of the LPR could take place. 
 
The Chair invited Members to comment.  Questions and points raised included: 
 

• Were other councils proposing to delay their local plans in the same way?; 

• would the Council be at risk from speculative developments if the LDS was 
suspended?; 

• supported the proposal as there was no clear direction from Central 
Government; 

• considered the proposal was the right approach; 

• agreed with the report and considered it was the Council’s only option; 

• what impact would the Housing Land Supply Position Statement have on the 
five year housing supply?; 

• officers should provide further updates as they happened; 

• supported the proposal to suspend given that the prospectus was still 
unpublished, and Government policy was unknown; 

• if the Council agreed to pause would the risk from speculative developments 
increase?;  

• the recommendation to pause was a common-sense approach; 

• concerned that Central Government were unsure what direction they wanted 
to take so it could be some time before the Council had a Local Plan; 

• Central Government had put all local authorities in a difficult position; 

• disappointing but this was the best option for the Council; 

• this was the only option for the Council; 

• had already warned the Working Group at previous meetings of issues and 
said that until the Council had the evidence to press to a Regulation 19 the 
LPR should be paused;  

• what impact would the loss of the LPR calculations have on the five-year 
housing land supply in terms of appeals?; and  

• there was value in pausing due to a decline in housing needs because of 
increased mortgages and building costs. 

 
In response, the Interim Head of Planning Services reported that she was aware of 
19 other local authorities that had officially declared pauses or were withdrawing 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 6 October 2022  

 

- 297 – 

their local plans for various reasons.   The Council’s position in respect of 
speculative developments would remain unchanged as the Council did not have an 
up-to-date Local Plan or a five-year housing land supply. 
 
A Member sought clarification on what was meant by paragraph 2.4 in particular 
“additional allocations to the west of Sittingbourne is likely to overheat the market 
and impact delivery”.  The Planning Policy Manager explained that the paragraph 
highlighted the difficulties in trying to meet the local housing need using the 
standard method figure and provided context around the difficulties of identifying 
meeting the Council’s housing need.  
 
In response to a comment from a Member, the Chair advised that officers had been 
constantly collecting evidence and the statutory responses to the earlier Regulation 
19 had been one of the main sources of evidence.  The Planning Policy Manager 
said that whilst getting evidence was complex because of the interdependencies, 
officers had been gathering evidence since the Local Plan Bearing Fruits was 
adopted at Full Council in July 2017.   
 
The Planning Policy Manager advised that the Housing Land Supply Position 
Statement was a snapshot in time and would consider whether or not it would be 
appropriate to include emerging allocations in a future version.  She advised that 
the draft Housing Land Supply Position Statement would be published in November 
2022, and she confirmed that a Member Working Group could be set-up to provide 
training and information on the figures and the Councils approach. 
 
Recommended: 
 

(1) That the published LDS be suspended, and Regulation 19 consultation 
paused until the LURB gained Royal Assent. 

 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


